
Page 1

Elite Plus 

If you discover damaged or missing parts, please contact Shuttle Systems  
support@shuttlesystems.com | 1-800-334-5633 9am-5pm Pacific Time

Assembly Guide  
for the 



Page 2



Page 3

Important Note:  
PDF versions of these instructions are available at: 

http://shuttlesystems.com/pages/faq 

	 	

Assembly of the Shuttle MVP requires two people.

Keep in mind that the following images pertain to just one of the three 
available Shuttle MVP models, your parts may appear slightly different than 

those in the included images but, the required steps remain the

same.

If there is any shipping damage please take a photo of the damage and 

email to support@shuttlesystems.com  or call (800)334-5633.

Tools Needed:  
7/16 inch socket or combination wrench 

1/2 inch socket or combination wrench 

9/16 inch socket or combination wrench


Allen wrench (provided in Parts Bag) 

Socket Wrench Set Typical combination wrench set

Most of the pictures shown are from an MVP without 
Towers to better show bolt placement.

http://shuttlesystems.com/pages/faq
http://shuttlesystems.com/pages/faq


Page 4

MVP ASSEMBLY 
The MVP will come in four boxes. 

	 1.  Head-End Stand 

- Head-End Stand

	 	 - Connector Plate

	 	 - Parts Bags (1-7)

	 	 - Assembly Instructions

	 	 - Tower Wings

	 	 - Towers Bag (Rope and Pulley System)

	 	 - Accessories (only if ordered)


	 2.  MVP Rails  

- Two 9 ft Rails


	 3. Kickplate Structure 

- Kickplate Structure

	 	 - Backrest Extension Pad & Bib Headrest (small box)

	 	 - Elasticords (small box)

	 	 - Kickplate Board

	 	 - Four Knurled Knobs (attached to the back of the Kickplate Board)


	 4.  Carriage 

- MVP Carriage

	 	 - Three Handlebars

	 	 - Towers and Rope Cleat


It is important to become familiar with the expressions “Foot-End and Head-End” as they 
indicate orientation for the various steps and structures. 

Kickplate Structure 

(Foot-End)

Head-End Stand

(Head-End)



Page 5

STEP 1 ASSEMBLING THE MVP RAILS WITH THE CONNECTOR PLATE

ITEMS 
REQUIRED


MVP RAILS


CONNECTOR 
PLATE 
 
PARTS BAG #1

1. Arrange the MVP Rails parallel to each other on the floor, upright, hole patterns matching 
and labels facing outward. (Pic 1.1)


2. Insert the Connector Plate (sticker facing up) and align the holes of the plate with those 
located midway along the Rails. (Pic 1.2)


3. Insert the four 5/16” x 1 3/4” long button head bolts from outside the MVP Rails and 
through the Connector Plate.


4. Hand tighten a 5/16” lock nut onto each bolt end on the inside of the Connector Plate. 

1.1

1.2



Page 6

STEP 2 ATTACHING THE HEAD-END STAND & TOWER WINGS

ITEMS

REQUIRED


HEAD-END 
STAND


TOWER 
WINGS


CARRIAGE 
BOX


PARTS BAG #2

1. Set the assembled MVP Rails, right side up, atop the Carriage box, allowing the Head-End 
of the Rails to overhang the box at least 18”. (Pic 2.1)


2. Place the Head end of the MVP Rails to the inside of the Head-End Stand vertical tabs, and   
slide the Stand forward until the holes of each structure are aligned. Once aligned, move 
the box to where the Head-End Stand can rest against it.


3. Locate the lower bolt holes (one on each side) of the Head-End Stand. Insert the 5/16” x 1 
3/4” button head bolts from outside the Head-End Stand and thought the MVP Rails. Hand 
tighten the 5/16” lock nuts. (Pic 2.3)


4. Locate the upper bolt holes, two on each side, of the Head-End Stand.  Insert the 5/16” x 
5/8” button head bolts that were attached to the Tower Wings, from inside the Rails and out 
through the Head-End Stand.  Hand tighten the 5/16” lock nuts. (Pic 2.4)


2.1


2.3


2.4



Page 7

STEP 3 MOUNTING THE KICKPLATE STRUCTURE

ITEMS 

REQUIRED


KICKPLATE 
STRUCTURE


PARTS BAG #3


1. Remove the plywood attached to the bottom and back of the Kickplate Structure. Dispose 
of the plywood along with the nuts and bolts that held it together. 


2. Position the Foot-End of the MVP Rails to the inside of the Kickplate Structure. Align the 
holes and place the MVP Rail ends on the flange of the structure. (Pic 3.2)


3. From outside the Kickplate Structure, insert 3/8” x 2” socket head cap bolts into the interior 
four bottom holes (2 on each side) and through the Rails.  Gently rock the Stand to align the 
remaining 4 exterior bottom holes and insert the bolts. (Pic 3.3)


4. Place the 3/8 “ washers, then the nuts, onto the bolt ends and hand tighten.

5. From the inside of the MVP Rails, insert the 5/16” x 5/8” button head bolts into the top two 

parallel bolt holes and out through the Kickplate Structure.  Add the lock nuts to the bolt 
ends and hand tighten. (Pic 3.5)


6. Tighten all the bolts of the assembled pieces including the Connector Plate, Head-End 
Stand/Wings and Kickplate Structure. 

Flange

3.2

3.5
3.3



Page 8

STEP 4 INSTALLING THE REBOUND STOP BLOCKS

ITEMS 

REQUIRED


REMAINING 
PARTS IN 
PARTS BAG #2 
AND #3


PARTS BAG #4 

1. Remove the two plastic Rebound Stop Blocks from Parts Bag #4 and unscrew the lock 
nuts from the bolts.


2. With the bumper cones pointing towards the Head-End Stand, insert the bolts of the black 
plastic Rebound Blocks into the MVP Rails and through the Kickplate Structure. Tighten 
down fully. (Pic 4.2)


3. Place nut caps from Parts Bag #4 on the Rebound Stop Block’s. Now, place the nut caps 
from Parts Bag #3 over the lower 8 lock nuts and upper 4 lock nuts on the Kickplate 
Structure. (Pic 4.2 & 4.3)


4. Place the nut caps from Parts Bag #2 over the 4 lock nuts on the outside of the Head-End 
Stand. (Pic 4.4)

4.2. 
4.2

4.3
4.4



Page 9

STEP 5 INSTALLING THE ELASTICORDS

ITEMS

REQUIRED


ELASTICORDS 
BOX


PARTS BAG #5


7/16” SOCKET 
WRENCH


1. Remove the Elaticords from the box and place them on the floor between the MVP Rails, 
on top of the Connector Plate. (Pic 5.1)


2. Facing the Head-End Stand, insert the loop end of the red lanyard through the far right 3/4” 
hole, inserting the dumbbell shaped Lanyard Mounting Rod from Parts Bag #5 through the 
red lanyard loop. (Pic 5.2)


3. Repeat this process with the black lanyards. There will be 4 lanyards on each Lanyard 
Mounting Rod. (Pic 5.3)


4. Untangle the Elasticords, correcting any twists in the webbing, and lay them flat over the 
Connector Plate. Insert the threaded rod end of each Elasticord into the aligned holes 
located directly below the slots of the Kickplate Structure.


5. Take two Steel/Rubber Bonded Washers and arrange them so the steel sides are back to 
back. Slip them onto the threaded rod end and screw on a 1/4-20 lock nut onto the rod. 
Use a 7/16” socket wrench to tighten the lock nuts. When tightening the the lock nuts, the 
rod should just protrude the opening of the lock nuts. In order to tighten the lock nuts, the 
Elasticord is going to have to be held in place while using a wrench. (Pic 5.5)


6. Apply the plastic nut caps over the lock nuts. If the caps do not seat properly, an 
adjustment of the lock nut on the rod may be necessary. (Pic 5.6)

TIPS

- Use the Head-End Elasticords (lanyards, first. 

When more resistance is required, engage the 
cords with the plastic T-Handles at the Foot-End.


- Disengage the Elasticords after each use to 
promote longer life.


- Use the provided Silicone Gel to lubricate the 
cords. Apply every 6 months, especially in overly 
sunny, dry and air-conditioned environments.

5.1


5.2

5.3


5.5


5.6



Page 10

STEP 6 INSTALLING THE HANDLEBARS

ITEMS 
REQUIRED


PARTS BAG #6


CARRIAGE


30” LONG 
HANDLEBARS

1. Turn the Carriage upside down. Cut the zip-ties to remove the 3, 30” Long Handlebars. Lift 
up on the Retainer Plate  and slide the 3 Handlebars through a side hole of the Carriage, 
under the Plate, and out through the corresponding hole on the other side. (Pic 6.1) 


2. Apply the foam Handle Grips from Parts Bag #6. To assist with easing them onto the 
Handlebars, lubricate the inside fo the foam Hand Grips with a little hairspray,


3. Adjust the Handlebars so they appear even on each side of the Carriage. Tighten the three 
lock nuts one the Retainer Plate. (Pic 6.3)

6.1 6.3



Page 11

STEP 7 INSERTING THE CARRIAGE

ITEMS 
REQUIRED


PARTS BAG #7


CARRIAGE 


1. While the Carriage is still overturned, grasp both sides of the Range of Motion (ROM) 
Control Rope to the center, pull them tight, letting the ROM Control Bar, Donut and 
Eyebolts extend over the plate between the wheels to rest on the floor. (Pic 7.1)


2. Keeping the ROM Control Ropes to the inside of the wheels, turn the Carriage over. Insert 
the Foot-End of the Carriage into the MVP Rails, and let it gently slide along the track until it 
contacts the Rebound Blocks. This step is easier with 2 people. (Pic 7.2) 

3. Verify the ROM Control Ropes are not crossed. With the Eyebolts on the inside insert the 
two forward Eyebolts (closest to the Carriage) outward through the holes of the MVP Rails, 
just behind the Carriage. Thread a T-Knob onto each bolt. Make sure the eyebolts are 
vertical so the ROM Control Ropes can move freely through the holes. (Pic 7.3)


4. Insert the remaining Eyebolts, following the same method through the MVP Rails just above 
the Head-End Stand. (Pic 7.4)


5. To apply the Noise Dampener, run an end of the Dampener over one side of the Rope, 
under the Elasticord Lanyard, up over the other side of the Rope, then join the ends of the 
Dampener together under the Elasticords. (Pic 7.5)


6. From Parts Bag #7, insert the two Knee Bumpers into the bottom slot of the MVP Rails near 
the Head-End Stand so they rest against the rubber cone. (Pic 7.6)

Pictures are on the next page



Page 12

7.27.1

7.3
7.3

7.4

7.6

7.5



Page 13

STEP 8 ATTACHING THE KICKPLATE BOARD

ITEMS 
REQUIRED


KICKPLATE 
BOARD

1. The Kickplate Board is adjustable to three different heights. Once the desired position is 
determined, insert the four protruding bolts at the back of the Board into the desired 
corresponding holes in the Kickplate Structure. Secure with the Knurled Knobs. (Pic 8.1)

8.1



Page 14

STEP 9 ATTACHING THE TOWERS

ITEMS 
REQUIRED


TOWERS


TOWERS BAG


1. Unwrap and remove hardware from the Towers, as well as loosening the bottom bolt on the 
Towers.


2. Place both Towers (one on each side) on the plastic blocks at the Head-End Stand. (Pic 
9.2)


3. Secure the Towers to the Wings with the hardware originally attached to the Towers. Secure 
the base of the Towers by tightening the bottom bolt. (Pic 9.3)


4. Attach the PNF Pulley from the Towers Bag to the desired height. 

5. Feed the rope through both Pulleys. (Pic 9.5)

6. Locate the Rope Cleat on both sides of the Carriage and secure the end of the Rope by 

pushing it down and back into the Rope Cleat. (Pic 9.6)

Pictures are on the next page



Page 15

9.2

9.3

9.3


9.5

9.5 9.6



Page 16

STEP 10 THE HEADREST

ITEMS 
REQUIRED


BIB 
HEADREST


1. Align the Velcro strips on the back of the Headrest with those on the Carriage. With the 
pillow toward the head-end of the Carriage, locate the desired position and press down and 
into place to ensure sufficient contact. (Pic 9.1)


9.1



Page 17

STEP 11 THE BACKREST EXTENSION PAD

ITEMS 
REQUIRED


BACKREST 
EXTENSION 
PAD

1. The Backrest Extension Pad can either be used as an extension of the padded center on the 
Carriage (supports deep squats) or as an alternative, a low profile headrest (Pic 10.1). To use an 
Extension, fit into the space at the food- end of the Carriage. (Pic 10.2)

10.1


10.2




Page 18

Finally, you have one of the greatest machines on earth....

Well, at least we'd like to think so - and many of our owners agree. 
Therefore, enjoy it! 

Leave us a review on our website!  

Please visit us at:  
www.ShuttleSystems.com  

1-800-334-5633

Made in the  

USA 



Page 19

IPSRUWDQW IQIRUPDWLRQ 
5 YEAR LIMITED ORIGINAL EQUIPMENT WARRANTY

REPLACEMENT PARTS 
RHSODFHPHQW SDUWV IRU SHUTTLE S<STEMS FDUGLR­PXVFXODU FRQGLWLRQLQJ HTXLSPHQW DUH 

DYDLODEOH GLUHFWO\ IURP 6+877/(�6<67(06.  TR SODFH DQ RUGHU, FDOO 1­800­334­5633. POHDVH KDYH 
WKH IROORZLQJ LQIRUPDWLRQ UHDG\:  MRGHO QDPH DQG QXPEHU, VHULDO QXPEHU, VKLSSLQJ DGGUHVV, DQG 
DXWKRUL]HG SD\PHQW LQIRUPDWLRQ. 

REPLACEMENT PART WARRANTY 
SHUTTLE S<STEMS/CRQWHPSRUDU\ DHVLJQ CRPSDQ\ PDNHV HYHU\ HIIRUW WR DVVXUH WKDW 

RSHUDWLQJ SDUWV PHHW KLJK TXDOLW\ DQG GXUDELOLW\ VWDQGDUGV DQG ZDUUDQWV WR WKH RULJLQDO UHWDLO 
FRQVXPHU/SXUFKDVHU RI RXU SDUWV WKDW HDFK VXFK SDUW(V) EH IUHH IURP GHIHFWV LQ PDWHULDOV DQG 
ZRUNPDQVKLS IRU D SHULRG RI WZR \HDUV IURP WKH GDWH RI SDUWV SXUFKDVH.  WHDU­SDUWV 
(HODVWLFRUGV, UHERXQG HODVWLFV, ORFN NQREV, DQG WRUTXH KDQGOHV) DUH ZDUUDQWHG IRU RQH \HDU. 

PROOF OF PURCHASE 
POHDVH UHWDLQ \RXU GDWHG VDOHV UHFHLSW DV SURRI RI SXUFKDVH WR YDOLGDWH WKH ZDUUDQW\ SHULRG.�

6+877/(�6<67(06 PD\ UHTXLUH UHDVRQDEOH SURRI RI SXUFKDVH DQG ZH VXJJHVW \RX NHHS \RXU 
LQYRLFH. 

LIMITED ORIGINAL EQUIPMENT WARRANTY 
6+877/(�6<67(06 PDNHV HYHU\ HIIRUW WR DVVXUH WKDW LWV SURGXFWV PHHW KLJK TXDOLW\ DQG 

GXUDELOLW\ VWDQGDUGV DQG ZDUUDQWV WR WKH RULJLQDO UHWDLO FRQVXPHU/SXUFKDVHU RI RXU SURGXFWV WKDW 
HDFK SURGXFW EH IUHH IURP GHIHFWV LQ ZRUNPDQVKLS DQG PDWHULDOV XQGHU QRUPDO DQG UHDVRQDEOH XVH 
DQG FRUUHFW DVVHPEO\ (LI DVVHPEOHG E\ FRQVXPHU/SXUFKDVHU), DV IROORZV. WDUUDQW\ GRHV QRW DSSO\ 
WR GHIHFWV GXH GLUHFWO\ RU LQGLUHFWO\ WR PLVXVH, DEXVH, QHJOLJHQFH RU DFFLGHQWV, UHSDLUV RU DOWHUDWLRQV 
RXWVLGH RXU IDFLOLWLHV RU WR D ODFN RI PDLQWHQDQFH. 

�� LIMITED LIFETIME WARRANTY: BROWHG PHWDO IUDPHV, VWDQGV, WRZHUV, NLFNSODWH IUDPH�
DQG ERDUG, DQG FDUULDJH IUDPH.

�� FRU a SeULRd RI FIVE YEARS:  PXOOH\ V\VWHPV, FDUULDJH KDQGOHV, DQG ZKHHOV.
�� FRU a SeULRd RI TWO YEARS:  USKROVWHU\, KHDGUHVW, NLFNSODWH IDFH, KDUQHVVHV, & JULSV.
�� FRU a SeULRd RI ONE YEAR:  EODVWLFRUGV, UHERXQG HODVWLFV, ORFN NQREV, WRUTXH KDQGOHV,�

DQG DOO RWKHU SDUWV.
6+877/(�6<67(06�LIMI76 ALL IM3LIED :A55AN7IE6 7O 7HE 3E5IOD 63ECIFIED ABO9(�

)520�7+(�DA7E 7HE 35OD8C7 :A6 385CHA6ED A7 5E7AIL.  E;CE37 A6 67A7ED HE5EIN, 
AN< IM3LIED :A55AN7IE6 O5 ME5CHAN7ABILI7< AND FI7NE66 A5E E;CL8DED.  6OME 
67A7E6 DO NO7 ALLO: LIMI7A7ION6 ON HO: LONG 7HE IM3LIED :A55AN7< LA676, 6O 7HE 
ABO9E LIMI7A7ION6 MA< NO7 A33L< 7O <O8.  

6+877/(�6<67(06 VKDOO LQ QR HYHQW EH OLDEOH IRU GHDWK, LQMXULHV WR SHUVRQV RU 
SURSHUW\ RU IRU LQFLGHQWDO, FRQWLQJHQW, VSHFLDO RU FRQVHTXHQWLDO GDPDJHV DULVLQJ IURP WKH XVH 
RI RXU SURGXFWV.  IQ DGPLQLVWUDWLRQ RI WKLV ZDUUDQW\, 6+877/(�6<67(06 PD\ DW LWV 
GLVFUHWLRQ UHTXHVW WKDW WKH SURGXFW RU SDUW PXVW EH UHWXUQHG IRU H[DPLQDWLRQ, SRVWDJH 
SUHSDLG, WR RXU %HOOLQJKDP IDFLOLW\.  II VXFK LQVSHFWLRQ GLVFORVHV D GHIHFW, 6+877/(�
6<67(06 ZLOO HLWKHU UHSDLU RU UHSODFH WKH SURGXFW ZLWK D FRPSDUDEOH UHSODFHPHQW. NHLWKHU 
SHUTTLE S<STEMS GHDOHUV QRU UHWDLO HVWDEOLVKPHQWV VHOOLQJ WKLV SURGXFW KDYH DQ\ 
DXWKRULW\ WR PDNH DQ\ ZDUUDQWLHV RU WR SURPLVH UHPHGLHV LQ DGGLWLRQ WR RU LQFRQVLVWHQW ZLWK 
WKRVH VWDWHG DERYH.  6+877/(�6<67(06
 PD[LPXP OLDELOLW\, LQ DQ\ HYHQW, VKDOO QRW H[FHHG 
WKH SXUFKDVH SULFH RI WKH SURGXFW SDLG E\ WKH RULJLQDO FRQVXPHU/SXUFKDVHU.  SRPH VWDWHV GR 
QRW DOORZ WKH H[FOXVLRQ RU OLPLWDWLRQ RI LQFLGHQWDO RU FRQVHTXHQWLDO GDPDJHV, VR WKH DERYH 
OLPLWDWLRQV RU H[FOXVLRQV PD\ QRW DSSO\ WR \RX. TKLV ZDUUDQW\ JLYHV \RX VSHFLILF OHJDO ULJKWV, 
DQG \RX PD\ DOVR KDYH RWKHU ULJKWV ZKLFK YDU\ IURP VWDWH WR VWDWH. 


	Important Note:
	PDF versions of these instructions are available at:
	http://shuttlesystems.com/pages/faq

